

No. 17-108

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC.,
D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.
WASHINGTON, ET AL.

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
DIANA M. VERM
STEPHANIE HALL BARCLAY
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire
Ave., N.W., Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
erassbach@becketlaw.org
(202) 955-0095

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 The Court should grant and hear this
 appeal in tandem with *Masterpiece*..... 3

 A. The Court has often reviewed in
 tandem cases that present similar
 but not identical fact patterns
 concerning the same legal questions,
 particularly in cases involving
 religion. 3

 B. This appeal presents important
 recurring fact patterns regarding
 religious wedding vendors that are
 implicated by but not as squarely
 presented in *Masterpiece*..... 6

 1. Personal participation..... 7

 2. Personal livelihood. 10

 3. Preexisting personal relationship. 12

 4. Absence of evidence of
 comparable secular exemptions..... 12

 5. In-depth record..... 14

C. Hearing this case and <i>Masterpiece</i> in tandem will save Court resources and provide needed guidance to lower courts and religious wedding vendors of all sorts.....	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	5
<i>Amy Lynn Photography Studio, LLC v. City of Madison</i> , No. 17 CV 555 (Wis. Cir. Ct. filed Mar. 7, 2017)	6
<i>Anderson v. Laird</i> , 466 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	9
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	11
<i>Braunfeld v. Gibbons</i> , 362 U.S. 987 (1960)	6
<i>Burnley v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 486 U.S. 1042 (June 6, 1988)	4
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	5
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	13, 14
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 81 F.3d 1204 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9

<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , No. CV-2008-06632, 2009 WL 8747805 (N.M. Dist. Ct. Dec. 11, 2009)	6
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	10, 14
<i>Ernst & Young LLP v. Morris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 809 (Jan. 13, 2017)	4
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Gallagher v. Crown Kasher Super Market of Mass., Inc.</i> , 362 U.S. 960 (1960)	6
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	6
<i>Goodyear Luxembourg Tires, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 561 U.S. 1058 (2010)	4
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 561 U.S. 1058 (2010)	4
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 565 U.S. 961 (2011)	4
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	9

<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	5
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 362 U.S. 959 (1960)	6
<i>Melissa Elaine Klein, dba Sweetcakes by Melissa</i> , Nos. 44-14 & 45-14, 2015 WL 4868796 (Or. Bureau of Labor & Indus. July 2, 2015).....	7
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 475 U.S. 1009 (Feb. 24, 1986)	4
<i>Mohamad v. Rajoub</i> , 565 U.S. 962 (2011)	4
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 485 U.S. 903 (Feb. 29, 1988)	4
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	8, 16
<i>Odgaard v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No. CVCV046451 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Apr. 3, 2014)	7
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 478 U.S. 1004 (June 30, 1986)	4
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	10
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	14

<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	9
<i>Two Guys from Harrison-Allentown, Inc.</i> <i>v. McGinley</i> , 362 U.S. 960 (1960)	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	11
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 535 U.S. 1111 (June 3, 2002)	4
<i>United States v. White Mountain</i> <i>Apache Tribe</i> , 535 U.S. 1016 (Apr. 22, 2002)	4
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	5
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v.</i> <i>Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	9, 15-16
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 6 S. Ct. 1064 (1886)	11
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	9
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	5

Other Authorities

3 C.C.R. 708-1:10.2(H).....	13-14
App. to Pet. for Cert., <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , No. 16-111 (U.S. July 22, 2016)	13
Vivian Berger et al., <i>Summary Judgment Benchmarks for Settling Employment Discrimination Lawsuits</i> , 23 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 45 (2005).....	17
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	3, 4
Charles A. Reich, <i>The Individual Sector</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 1409 (1991)	11
<i>Same Sex Marriage and Religious Lib- erty</i> , (Douglas Laycock, Anthony R. Picarello Jr., & Robin Fretwell Wil- son, eds., 2008).	16
